

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

MARLENE BANWART AND)
RICHARD BANWART,)

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-)
Appellees,)

vs.)

NEUROSURGERY OF NORTH)
IOWA, P.C., DAVID BECK, M.D.,)
AND THOMAS GETTA, M.D.)

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-)
Appellants.)

S.C. NO. 24-0027

CERRO GORDO CASE NO.
LACV072328

**APPEAL FROM THE
IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLLEEN WEILAND, JUDGE**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEES
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Andrew B. Howie, AT0003716
SHINDLER, ANDERSON, GOPLERUD & WEESE, P.C.
5015 Grand Ridge Drive, Suite 100
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265
515-223-4567

howie@sagwlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	7
Argument	8
1. The Iowa Supreme Court’s Supervisory Orders do not violate the Iowa Constitution’s doctrine of separation-of-powers, so the tolling of the statutes of limitations was proper, the Banwarts’ petition was timely, and the district court erred by granting summary judgment in defendants’ favor on the basis that plaintiffs’ petition was time-barred.....	8
A. If <i>Basquin</i> does not apply to this case, the Supervisory Orders do not violate the separation-of-powers doctrine.....	8
B. If this court holds the Supervisory Orders are invalid, this court should consider the Banwarts’ petition timely filed based upon the equitable tolling of the statute of limitations.	9
2. CROSS-APPEAL: The Defendants’ claim that the Banwarts’ petition is untimely irrespective of the supervisory order’s extension is based on the discovery rule. When the Banwarts discovered their injury, thus starting the time when statute of limitations began to run, is a genuine issue of material fact which justifies denying summary judgment in the Defendants’ favor.	11

A.	Legal principles governing court determinations at the summary judgment stage as to when a plaintiff's claim accrues to start the clock ticking on the statute of limitations.....	12
B.	Genuine issues of material fact exist justifying a denial of summary judgment on when the Banwarts discovered their injuries.....	15
3.	CROSS APPEAL: The Banwarts substantially complied with the certificate of merit affidavit filing as required by Iowa Code section 147.140.....	19
A.	Standard of review and preservation of error....	20
B.	The Banwarts substantially complied with section 147.140.	21
C.	<i>Miller v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> is distinguishable from the facts of this case.....	22
D.	The certificate of merit affidavit requirement of section 147.140 is vague.....	38
	Conclusion.....	42
	Request for Oral Argument	42
	Certificate of Service.....	44
	Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation.....	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Dix v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021).....	31
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	9, 10
<i>EnviroGas, L.P. v. Cedar Rapids/Linn Cnty. Solid Waste Agency</i> , 641 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 2002)	38
<i>Johnston Equip. Corp. v. Indus. Indem.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1992) ..	38
<i>Langner v. Simpson</i> , 533 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 1995).....	12
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021) ...	19, 20, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Miller v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , No. 22-1574, ___ N.W.3d ___, 2024 WL 2484448 (Iowa May 24, 2024) ..	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 35
<i>Murtha v. Cahalan</i> , 745 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2008)	14
<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hospital</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008).....	13
<i>Rock v. Warhank</i> , 757 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2008).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 905 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 2017)	15
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000)	26
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 620 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2000).....	36
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	38, 39
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	33, 34

Statutes

Iowa Code § 147.139 22

Iowa Code § 147.140
 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 36, 37, 40, 42, 43

Iowa Code § 147.140(1) 22, 23, 26

Iowa Code § 147.140(1)(a)..... 22

Iowa Code § 147.140(1)(b).....22, 28, 36, 41

Iowa Code § 147.140(5) 38

Iowa Code § 147.140(6)22, 29, 33, 40

Iowa Code § 277.28 30

Iowa Code § 29B.43..... 41

Iowa Code § 4.1(19) 28

Iowa Code § 49.78(5) 37

Iowa Code § 524.611 30

Iowa Code § 614.1(9) 14, 15

Iowa Code § 622.1 31

Iowa Code § 622.5 30

Iowa Code § 622.85 27

Iowa Code § 633.168 37

Iowa Code § 668.11 21

Iowa Code § 720.2 36

Iowa Code § 809A.11..... 29

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9..... 39

Iowa Const. art. V, § 4 9

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 39

Other Authorities

2A C.J.S. *Affidavits* § 1 27
